Fonn PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/30/2005)	U.S. Department of COMMER: United States Patent and Tredemark Off	
1	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY 10557/319985 To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies):		
	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Jaime E. MARTINEZ C. Wayne ALLEN	Name: SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	o	
3. Nature of conveyance: Execution Date(s) June 7, 2006; May 22, 2006	Street Address: 1450 Brooks Road	
⊠ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Memphis	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	·	
Government Interest Assignment	State: TN	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S. Zip: 38116	
Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/233,892	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01	
Name: Chief Patent Counsel	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40	
Internal Address: Smith & Nephew, Inc.	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1450 Brooks Road	☐ Enclosed	
	☐ None required (government Interest not affecting title)	
City: Memphis	8. Payment Information	
State: Tennessee Zip: 38116	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2008	
Phone Number:	Expiration Date 08/06	
Fax Number;	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address <u>:</u>	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: Ingels on Polse	July 24, 2006	
() Signature Angela M. Rossi	Date Total number of pages including cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents 04	

9418935

US2000 9418935,1

PATENT REEL: 017988 FRAME: 0083

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Jaime E. MARTINEZ and C. Wayne ALLEN (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in "Cable Tensioning" for which a provisional application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 23, 2004 and assigned U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/612,380 and in "Systems, Methods, and Apparatuses for Tensioning an Orthopedic Surgical Cable" for which a utility application was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 23, 2005 and assigned U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/233,892; and

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said applications, any applications claiming priority thereto and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said inventions in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions, applications and all letters patent on said inventions to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/612,380

Filed: September 23, 2004

U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 11/233,892

Filed: September 23, 2005

ASSIGNMENT

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said inventions to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said inventions, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said inventions or letters patent therefor.

STATE OF

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of

, on this _J^Aday of

signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Karl B. Reiff Notary Public, Morris Co, NJ My Commission Expires April 3, 2011

2

9018350

PATENT REEL: 017988 FRAME: 0085 U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/612,380

Filed: September 23, 2004

U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 11/233,892

Filed: September 23, 2005

ASSIGNMENT

C. Wayne ALLEA

STATE OF TENNESSEE

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee, on this 23 day of

and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

3

9018350

RECORDED: 07/24/2006

PATENT REEL: 017988 FRAME: 0086